
1 
 

Leader 
 

  

 
County Hall 

Llandrindod Wells 
Powys 

LD1 5LG 

 
 

 
For further information please contact 

  
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 
01597 826374 

   
 

 

NOTICE OF INTENDED PORTFOLIO HOLDER DELEGATED 
DECISION 

 
The Portfolio Holder has received the following report for a decision to be taken 
under delegated authority. The decision will be taken on 27 March 2020 (i.e. 3 clear 
days after the date of this note). The decision will be published on the Council’s 
website but will not be implemented until 5 clear days after the date of publication of 
the decision) to comply with the call-in process set out in Rule 7.36 of the 
Constitution.  

 

1.  NORTH POWYS PROJECT: MODEL OF CARE  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander, Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care and Welsh Language.  
(Pages 3 - 86) 

2.  SCHOOLS MAJOR IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  

 
(Pages 87 - 90) 

3.  FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND FORECAST AS AT 29TH FEBRUARY 
2020  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Countryside and Transport.  
(Pages 91 - 102) 

4.  CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE AS AT 29TH FEBRUARY 2020  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Countryside and Transport.  
(Pages 103 - 110) 

5.  EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

The Monitoring Officer has determined that category 1 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules applies to the following item. His view on the public interest test 

Public Document Pack

mailto:steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk


(having taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.8 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Rules) was that to make this information public would disclose personal 
data relating to an individual in contravention of the principles of the Data Protection 
Act. Because of this and since there did not appear to be an overwhelming public 
interest requiring the disclosure of personal data he felt that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
Members are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of 
the meeting. 

 

6.  EXTENDING THE INTERIM LEADERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 
EDUCATION SERVICE  

 
To consider a report by the Chief Executive.  
(Pages 111 - 114) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

24 March 2020 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander 
Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Welsh 
Language 

  
REPORT TITLE: North Powys Wellbeing Programme: Model of Care 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision  

 
1. Purpose  
 

1.1 To provide an update on the North Powys Wellbeing Programme and 
to share the outputs of the work to date around the development of a 
new model of care. 

1.2 To formally approve the model of care as a high level technical 
document (see appendix one) to move forward into more detailed 
design. 

 
2. Background 
 

2.1 The North Powys Wellbeing Programme Team undertook a 4-month 
period of engagement during summer 2019 with public, staff and wider 
stakeholders across towns and communities to support the design 
stage of the programme which focuses on developing a new Model of 
Care and the Strategic Outline Case to support the capital 
development of a multi-agency wellbeing campus in Newtown. 

2.2 The engagement activities focused on understanding what keeps 
people safe and well in their homes and communities. Experience of 
our residents using public services was also tested, and they were 
asked to provide insight into what they feel could be improved closer to 
home, within their communities, across north Powys and out of county. 

2.3 This phase of work captured the feedback and experiences from a 
wide range of stakeholders (including staff, residents of all ages, hard 
to reach groups such as mental health/Syrian famil
[...]
de to in-reach 
communities in the region. The Scrutiny Committee approves the 
model of care for more detailed design to focus on prevention, 
education and future support across Powys. 

 The reason for this recommendation is to allow further discussion to 
take place between principal partners and encourage a change in 
culture in order to deliver the programme.  

 
4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1 There are anticipated resource implications across finance, workforce, 

digital and property however these will be worked up in more detail as the 
design of the model progresses throughout 2020/21.  

4.2 The pace and scale of implementation of the model of care will be subject 
to affordability and availability of workforce.  

4.3 The Head of Finance (section 151 Officer) confirms that the resource 
implications will need to be fully explored and considered as the detailed 
design of the model is progressed.   
 

Page 6



5. Legal implications 
 
 
6.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
 
6.1 Local members have been engaged continually throughout the 
development of the model of care, and are fully supportive of the direction of 
travel. There are no further comments to add. 
 
7.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
 
7.1 See attached Impact Assessment.  
 
8. Recommendation 
 
Cabinet are asked to approve the model of care to enable the 
programme team to undertake further detailed design. 
 
 

Contact Officer: Sali Campbell-Tate 
Tel:   07973988145 
Email:                       salic@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service: Dylan Owen, Michael Gray, Jan Coles 
 
Corporate Director:   Alison Bulman 

 

 
 
 
 
CABINET REPORT TEMPLATE VERSION X 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

  

North Powys Wellbeing 

Programme 

 

Model of Care 

 

Live Document 

P
age 9



 

2 
 

Introduction 

 

This model of care for Powys is part of a Wales-wide 

response to the increasing demands and new 

challenges facing the NHS and social care. These
[...]
Tuck 

 17 February 2020 

P
age 83



Cyngor Sir Powys County Council 
Impact Assessment (IA) 
The integrated approach to support effective decision making 
 

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (March 2018) 26  

 

Head of Service:    

Director: Alison Bulman   

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Myfanwy Alexander   

 
14. Governance 

Decision to be made by Cabinet Date required 24 March 2020 

 
 

FORM ENDS 
 

P
age 84



 
 

Health and Care Scrutiny Committee  
 
Scrutiny Observations to Cabinet – North Powys Project – Model of Care 
 
The Health and Care Scrutiny Committee met on 24 February 2020 and considered 
the Model of Care for the North Powys Project. 
 
The Committee support the project but make the following observations: 
 

 The medicalisation of the Model was a cause for concern.  A high-level strategic 
document should not refer to people as ‘patients’ – the emphasis must be on 
wellbeing for all and not allow the project to be perceived as merely provision 
of new medical facilities in Newtown. 

 Further engagement is needed to ensure that all residents of North Powys are 
aware that the project is to support the whole area and not just Newtown 

 Greater emphasis needs to be given to other partners so that the project is not 
perceived as a joint project between the Authority and PtHB 

 The Committee acknowledge the risk of recruiting a workforce to the project. 
Austerity remains an issue with some services being reliant on voluntary 
support and goodwill and the Project will need to be appropriately staffed to 
ensure its success.  

 
The Committee make the following recommendations: 
 

 The Health and Care Scrutiny Committee retain concerns regarding the 
medicalised model and primacy given to medical services included.  The 
Committee would like to see a more positive attitude to in-reach 
communities in the region.  The Scrutiny Committee approves the model 
of care for more detailed design to focus on prevention, education and 
future support across Powys.   

 The reason for this recommendation is to allow further discussion to take 
place between principal partners and encourage a change in culture in 
order to deliver the project 

 
 
Members of the Health Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee present on 24 February 
2020:  County Councillors G Williams (Chair), J Charlton, D Davies, S Hayes, G 
Morgan, K Roberts-Jones, D Rowlands, L Rijenberg, A Williams and J M Williams  
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

 
CABINET EXECUTIVE 

24th March 2020 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Phyl Davies 
Portfolio Holder for Education 

  
REPORT TITLE: Schools Service Major Improvements budget 2020-21  
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision  

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek Cabinet approval for the overall Schools 

Major Improvement budget for financial year 2020/21.  
 

1.2 Full Council, on the 28th February 2020, approved the Council’s Capital 
Strategy for 2020 – 2030, which included an allocation for the Schools Major 
Improvement Programme. The purpose of this Programme is to carry out a 
range of improvements to schools and pre-school settings to ensure that 
facilities are fit-for-purpose.  The allocated budget for 2020/21 is £3,008,452 
including project savings carried forward from 2019/2020 as detailed in Table 
1 below.  
 

1.3 The Programme is flexible and can be amended if there are implications that  
arise from either school reorganisation proposals or plans for significant 
capital investment that may be funded from 21st C Schools Programme (or 
other grants) that emerge over the period of the Programme. 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 The Major Improvement Programme focuses on improving the condition of 

school buildings, safeguarding, energy improvements, essential health and 
safety works and improving external areas to maintain education and 
curriculum delivery. 
 

2.2 The Programme for 2020/21 will be based on a clear prioritisation 
methodology and ranking of projects – the criteria is outlined in the Schools 
Asset Management Plan 2018 and set out in Cabinet report C48-2015. The 
methodology considers the following key categories and factors: 

 Condition 

 Sufficiency 

 Suitability 

 Sustainability 

 Health & Safety issues including: 
- Legislative compliance 

Page 87

2



- Environmental Health issues (kitchen environmental health 
reports) 

- DDA compliance 
- Property safeguarding issues 

 Consideration is also given to whether a school is part of a 
current or future strategic school reorganisation development. 

 
2.3 The Major Improvement Programme will be delivered alongside the energy 

saving projects funded by the Welsh Government SALIX capital invest to 
save scheme as referenced in C239-2015. This programme has been 
developed in collaboration with the Corporate Energy Management Officer. 

 
2.4 All viable school energy efficiency scheme projects funded through the Welsh 

Government SALIX capital invest to save scheme, will require a justifiable 
business case and affordable payback period. The Schools Service, the 
Energy Management Officer, Schools Finance team and individual schools 
will agree the projects subject to overall approval in principle by the Portfolio 
Holder or cabinet. 

 
2.5 An application has been made by the Energy Management Officer for the 

funding of energy efficiency project works through the Welsh Government 
(SALIX) programme. These energy efficiency works are very likely to result 
in the need for consequential works, which will need to be funded from the 
Major Improvements programme budget. The value of consequential works 
will be assessed for each project and, projects will only proceed within the 
available budget approved in 2020/21.  

 
 
3 Advice 
 
 
3.1 The advice of officers is that Cabinet approves the overall budget of 

£3,008,452 for financial year 2020/21 for the Schools Major Improvement 
Programme, to ensure its schools’ estate is safe and fit for purpose.  
 

3.2 Officers will allocate funding to projects as defined by the criteria outlined 
in the Schools Asset Management Plan 2018 and set out in Cabinet 
report C48-2015.  It is noted that no financial limit is set for an individual 
project as prioritisation will dictate how the funding is allocated.  
However, the overall budget will not be exceeded.   
 

 
4. Resource Implications 
 
4.1  The total budget for the Schools Major Improvement Programme for 2020/21 

is set out in Table 1 below.  £100k has been rolled over from 2019/20. There is 
no financial limit set for an individual project within the Programme, but the 
overall total must not exceed the approved budget of £3,008,452.   

 
 

Page 88



Table 1 

Approved Budget 2020/21 £ 

Major Improvements 
programme 

£2,908,452* 

Project savings carried forward 
from 2019/20 to 2020/21 

£100,000 

Total £ £3,008,452 

  

 
*Note 1 – funding approved by full Council 28th February 2020 
 
4.2 The Head of Finance (S151 Officer) supports the recommendations. 
 
5. Legal implications 
 
5.1 Legal:  The recommendation can be supported from a legal point of 

view. 
 
5.2 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) has 

commented as follows: “I note the legal comment and have nothing to 
add to the report”. 

 
6.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
 
7.1  An impact assessment is not required. 
 
 
8. Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
1. Cabinet approves the overall budget of £3,008,452 for financial years 

2020/21 for the Schools Major Improvement Programme, to ensure that 
the schools estate is safe and fit-for-purpose.  
 

2. the Schools Service will allocate funding to projects as defined by the 
criteria outlined in the Schools Asset Management Plan 2018 and set out 
in Cabinet report C48-2015.  It is noted that no financial limit is set for an 
individual project, as prioritisation will dictate how the funding is allocated.  
However, the overall budget will not be exceeded.   

 
 
 
 

Page 89



Contact Officer: David Thompson, Schools Estates Manager 
Tel:   01597 826543 
 
Email: david.thompson1@powys.gov.uk 
 
Head of Service: Lynette Lovell 
 
Corporate Director:  Dr Caroline Turner  

 
 
 

Background Papers used to prepare Report: 
 
9th October 2018 – Schools Asset Management Plan 
 
C48-2015: Schools Service Major Improvements Programme scoring and 
prioritisation criteria  
 
C239-2015 RE: FIT programme 
 

Page 90



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 
 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
24th March 2020 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Aled Davies 

Portfolio Holder for Finance 
  
REPORT TITLE: Financial Overview and Forecast as at 29th February 

2020 
  
 

REPORT FOR: 
 

Decision 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To provide Cabinet with an updated forecast outturn position for the 2019-20 revenue 

budget as at 29th February 2020. 

1.2 It also proposes a virement to adjust the revenue budget within the IT budget.    

2. Overview 

2.1 The forecast as at 29th February 2020 shows an underspend at year end of £583,000 

compared to a forecast underspend of £6,000 at the end of January 2019.  This 

improvement is as a result of the delivery of additional cost reductions.    

2.2 Subject to the delivery of further expected cost reductions in March, the outturn is 

projected to improve further by £900,000, however, several significant events will now 

impact on this forecast.  The additional costs incurred in managing the consequences 

of the February Storms is not yet confirmed. There will be support  provided by Welsh 

Government through the Emergency Financial Assistance Scheme (EFAS) but the 

level of grant awarded will not be confirmed for some time.  In addition  the emerging 

situation with the COVID 19 virus will also have a impact on the Council.  These will 

inevitably change the projected financial position an
[...]
could still rise but as the winter 

months pass this risk reduces.      

8.6  Any further slippage in the Capital Programme or the receipt of additional grant 

funding will also impact on the revenue budget.  

8.7  School budgets continue to be a significant risk that needs to be addressed, 

compliance work and action is crucial to ensure that this is managed 

effectively.  Discussions continue with the schools issued with formal Warning 

Notices.    Further action will be taken where recovery plans are not being 

developed and implemented. 

9 Legal implications 
 
 The Monitoring Officer has no specific concerns with this report. 

10.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
 This report relates to all service areas across the whole County. 

11.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
 No impact assessment required 
 
12. Recommendation 
 
12.1 That Cabinet note the budget position. 
 
12.2 The Virement in Section 7.1 above is approved. 
 

Contact Officer: Jane Thomas, Head of Financial Services  
 
Tel:   01597 8227789 
 
Email:   jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk 

 
Corporate Director:  Ness Young  

 
 

Page 96

mailto:jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk


Appendix A: 
 

 
Revenue Forecast 

 

Service Area  
Working 
Budget 

Forecast 
Spend 

Variance 
(Over) / 

Under Spend 

Variance 
(Over) / 

Under Spend 
% 

Variance 
BRAG Status 

Adult Services 64,992 65,000 (8) (0.0) G 

Childrens Services 20,571 25,403 (4,832) (23.5) R 

Commissioning 3,191 2,899 292 9.2 P 

Education 21,910 21,640 270 1.2 A 

Highways Transport & Recycling 29,990 32,042 (2,052) (6.8) R 

Property, Planning & Public Protection 6,708 6,871 (163) (2.4) R 

Regeneration 1,124 1,155 (31) (2.8) R 

Housing & Community Development 5,890 5,788 102 1.7 A 

Digital Services 4,963 4,689 274 5.5 P 

Transformation & Communications 1,766 1,613 153 8.7 P 

Workforce & OD 1,366 1,453 (87) (6.4) R 

Legal & Democratic Services 3,163 2,967 196 6.2 P 

Finance 4,945 5,119 (174) (3.5) R 

Corporate Activities 14,768 8,1
[...]
n 

 That the contents of this report are noted. 

 That Cabinet approves the virements proposed in this report  

 That all virements over £0.50 million are recommended to Council for 
approval. 

11.1 Reason for Recommendation 

 To report on the Capital Outturn position for the 2019/20 financial year. 

 To ensure appropriate virements, are carried out to align budgets and 
financing requirements. 

 

Contact Officer: Jane Thomas, Head of Financial Services  
Tel: 01597 8227789  
Email: jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk 
Corporate Director:  Ness Young 

Page 108



Appendix A – Updates on Capital projects by Service 

Service 

Original 
Budget 

Virements 
Approved 

Revised Working 
Budget (after 

virements 
approved and 

required) 

Actuals & 
Commitments  

Remaining 
Budget 

£,000  £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 % 

Adult Services 290 411 701 685 16 2.3% 

HOS Comment 
 
Castell Y Dail allocation is in part being allocated to other bases in the North due to unsecure lease with 
NPTC. Community equipment actuals and commitments are greater than the ICF capital allocation of 
£100K. Day centre relocation activity is being delayed due to HOWP capacity. 
 
Capital allocation for Powys owned care homes has been rolled forward  
 
Work to redevelop the Old Bank in Welshpool through Substance misuse capital funding has been 
delayed due to planning and listed building consent. There will be a reported overspend due to discovery 
of a basement by a sub-contractor. 
 
Extra care scheme developments continue to be programme managed and virements and roll forwards 
have been actioned. 
 
 £,000  £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 % 

Childrens Services 0 119 119 139 -20 -16.8% 

 
HOS Comment 

 

 
 £,000  £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 % 

Highways Transport 
& Recycling 

15,542 3,362 18,904 16,359 2,545 13.5% 

       

HOS Comment 
 
 
 

 £,000  £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 % 

Education 44,818 -30,278 15,540 13,500 1,040 7.2% 

HOS Comment 
 
 
 £,000  £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 % 

Housing & 
Community 
Development 

8,363 -2,825 5,538 3,989 1,549 28.0% 

 
HOS Comment 
 

Leisure - Budget for roofing works at Bro Ddyfi Leisure Centre, Machynlleth and Llanfair Caereinion 

Sports Centre have been reprofiled, the remainder of the programme is fully committed and will be 

delivered. 

 
  
 

Page 109



 

Original 
Budget 

Virements 
Approved 

Revised Working 
Budget (after 

virements 
approved and 

required) 

Actuals & 
Commitments  

Remaining 
Budget 

£,000  £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 % 

Housing Revenue 
Account 

16,662 4,214 20,876 20,344 532 2.5% 

HOS Comment 
Investment proceeds to plan with a small carry-forward expected to run from 2019-2020 to 2020-2021 to 
cover programmes underway and heading for completion. 
 

 

 £,000  £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 % 

Property, Planning & 
Public Protection 

2,046 3,590 5,636 4,158 1,478 26.2% 

 
HOS Comment 
 
 
 £,000  £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 % 

Digital & 
Communication 
Services 

973 128 1,101 695 406 36.9% 

HOS Comment 
 
All orders for purchases have been placed and final receipts are due in before year end. Any delayed 
projects have been reported for adjustment at year end. 
 
 
 £,000  £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 % 

Legal & Democratic 
Services 

0 22 22 22 0 0.0% 

HOS Comment 
 
 
 
 £,000  £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 % 

Finance 3,650 340 3,990 2,628 1,362 34.1% 

HOS Comment  
 
The forecast for the Capitalisation budget is expected to be underspent by £200k. Any revision to the 
budget profile will be actioned in March and reported in the next cabinet report.  
 
The unallocated budget of £350k may be required to finance any overspends in the capital programme 
at year end.   
 
 

 

Page 110



Document is Restricted

Page 111

6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 North Powys Project: Model of Care
	APPENDIX ONE 200313 North Powys Wellbeing Model of Care Live Document
	APPENDIX TWO North Locality Services Evidence Base v4
	MOC Impact Assessment February 2020 v0.1
	HC Scrutiny Obs on North Powys Wellbeing Programme

	2 Schools Major Improvement Programme
	3 Financial Overview and Forecast as at 29th February 2020
	4 Capital Programme Update as at 29th February 2020
	6 Extending the interim Leadership arrangements for the Education Service



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

NOTICE OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER ON FRIDAY, 27 MARCH 2020 
 

1.  NORTH POWYS PROJECT: MODEL OF CARE  

 
DECISION to approve the model of care to enable the 
programme team to undertake further detailed design. 

 
 

2.  NORTH POWYS PROJECT: MODEL OF CARE  

 
DECISION to approve the model of care to enable the 
programme team to undertake further detailed design. 

 
 

3.  SCHOOLS MAJOR IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  

 
DECISION to approve the overall budget of £3,008,452 for 
financial years 2020/21 for the Schools Major Improvement 
Programme, to ensure that the schools estate is safe and fit-
for-purpose.  

 
The Schools Service will allocate funding to projects as 
defined by the criteria outlined in the Schools Asset 
Management Plan 2018 and set out in Cabinet report C48-2015.  
No financial limit is set for an individual project, as 
prioritisation will dictate how the funding is allocated.  
However, the overall budget will not be exceeded.   

 
 

4.  FINANCIAL OVERVIEW AND FORECAST AS AT 29TH FEBRUARY 2020  

 
DECISION that the budget position is noted. 

 
That the Virement in Section 7.1 of the report is approved. 

 
 

5.  CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE AS AT 29TH FEBRUARY 2020  

 

DECISION  

1. That the contents of the report are noted. 
2. That the virements proposed in the report are approved 
3. That all virements over £0.50 million are recommended to 

Council for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

6.  EXTENDING THE INTERIM LEADERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 
EDUCATION SERVICE  

 
DECISION to approve the extension of the interim 
arrangements set out in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.5 of the report. 

 
 
   


